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I. STATEMENT 

1. The issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28298 (CPAN) commenced this proceeding.  The CPAN alleges that, on August 1, 2003 and on August 25, 2003, Larry Holle, doing business as Bus Express (Respondent or Mr. Holle), operated as a charter or scenic bus without authority from the Commission, in violation of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., and knowingly operated without the required insurance, in violation of Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-33-3.1.  The CPAN alleges four violations, two on each of two days.  Commission Staff (Staff) seeks a civil penalty in the amount of $12,900, which is the maximum civil penalty for these violations.  See Emergency Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, Rule 4 CCR 723-33-11 (effective Aug. 19, 2003); Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, Rule 4 CCR 723-33-11 (in effect through Aug. 18, 2003).  

2. On October 7, 2003, the Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing establishing a hearing date of November 19, 2003, at 9:00 a.m., in this docket.  

3. At the assigned place and time the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing.  Mr. John Opeka, an Investigator with the Commission’s Transportation Section, appeared and testified on behalf of Staff.  Mr. Larry Holle appeared and testified on behalf of Respondent.  During the course of the hearing, Hearing Exhibit No. 1 was identified and admitted into evidence.  

4. At the conclusion of the hearing, the evidentiary record was closed.  The ALJ took the matter under advisement.  

In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and hearing exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.  

II. findings of fact, discussion, and conclusions  

5. The CPAN in this proceeding alleges two violations of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., and two violations of Rule 4 CCR 723-33-3.1.  One violation of the statute and one violation of the rule are alleged to have occurred on August 1, 2003.  One violation of the statute and one violation of the rule are alleged to have occurred on August 25, 2003.  Larry Holle, doing business as Bus Express, is the Respondent.  

6. Respondent does not dispute the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the facts establish the Commission’s jurisdiction.  The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over the Respondent in this proceeding.  

7. Section 40-16-103, C.R.S., as pertinent here, states that no person shall provide transportation services, including charter or scenic bus service, unless that person is registered with the Commission.  As pertinent here, § 40-16-101(1.3), C.R.S., defines “charter or scenic bus” as “a motor vehicle for the transport of people, on a charter basis, with a minimum capacity of thirty-two passengers that is hired to provide services for a person or group of persons traveling from one location to another for a common purpose.”  

8. Rule 4 CCR 723-33-3.1 provides, in relevant part, “[e]very exempt carrier shall obtain and keep in force at all time public liability and property damage insurance or a surety bond providing similar coverage issued by an insurance company or surety company authorized to do business in the State of Colorado.”  See also § 40-16-104(1)(a), C.R.S. (establishing minimum insurance required for charter or scenic bus).  Pursuant to Rule 4 CCR 723-33-2.3, “exempt carrier,” as used in Rule 4 CCR 723-33-3.1, includes a charter or scenic bus.  

The evidence establishes, and the ALJ finds, the following facts, none of which is in dispute:  

a. Mr. Holle is the owner of Bus Express and is its principal employee.  As such, he performs almost all functions necessary to keep Bus Express in operation.  Mr. Holle has owned Bus Express for approximately three years.  

b. Respondent has authority from the Commission to operate as a children’s activity bus.
  

c. The Commission received complaints that Respondent operated outside the scope of its children’s activity bus authority by providing charter or scenic bus service to adults.  

d. On April 11, 2003, Mr. Opeka conducted a safety and compliance review of Bus Express’s operation.  During that review Mr. Opeka discussed with Mr. Holle the complaints that Respondent was using his buses to transport adults in charter service without authority to do so.  Mr. Holle said that he had not operated outside his children’s activity bus authority.  In addition, Respondent stated that he would not, and he acknowledged that he could not, operate a charter or scenic bus service because he did not have the $5 million in insurance coverage necessary to operate a charter or scenic bus.  See § 40-16-104(1)(a), C.R.S. (minimum insurance coverage required for such service).  

e. On August 1, 2003, Respondent provided transportation of adult (i.e., over the age of 18) passengers from the parking lot at the Denver Coliseum to the parking lot at Invesco Field at Mile High.  There were no children on the bus during this transportation.  The transportation was arranged by, and paid for by, concession services at Invesco Field at Mile High.  Respondent transported concession services employees to and from Invesco Field at Mile High.  Respondent received compensation for this transportation.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  

f. At the time he provided this transportation on August 1, 2003, Respondent knew he was operating as a charter or scenic bus and that he did not have authority from the Commission for such an operation.  At the time he provided the transportation on August 1, 2003, Respondent knew that he did not have in effect the required insurance to operate as a charter or scenic bus.  At the time he provided this transportation on August 1, 2003, Respondent was not operating under the authority of any other motor vehicle carrier.  

g. On August 25, 2003, Respondent provided transportation of adult (i.e., over the age of 18) passengers from the parking lot at the Denver Coliseum to the parking lot at Invesco Field at Mile High.  There were no children on the bus during this transportation.  The transportation was arranged by, and paid for by, concession services at Invesco Field at Mile High.  Respondent transported concession services employees to and from Invesco Field at Mile High.  Respondent received compensation for this transportation.  

h. At the time he provided this transportation on August 25, 2003, Respondent knew that he was operating as a charter or scenic bus and that he did not have authority from the Commission for such an operation.  At the time he provided the transportation on August 25, 2003, Respondent knew that he did not have in effect the required insurance to operate as a charter or scenic bus.  At the time he provided this transportation on August 25, 2003, Respondent was not operating under the authority of any other motor vehicle carrier.  

i. Respondent has a history of failing to comply with registration requirements and of operating without the requisite insurance.  It appears that Respondent did not register as a children’s activity bus, or obtain the necessary insurance for that operation, until Staff took enforcement action.  In addition, there are complaints about Respondent’s unauthorized operation as a charter or scenic bus.  Before this proceeding, Staff has not taken enforcement action against Respondent either for operating as a charter or scenic bus without Commission authority or for operating a charter or scenic bus without the required insurance.  

j. Between August 25, 2003, and the date of the hearing, Respondent did not operate as a charter or scenic bus.  Respondent promised not to operate as a charter or scenic bus until he obtained the required insurance and registered with the Commission.  

k. As of the date of the hearing, Respondent had taken steps to secure the level of insurance necessary to operate a charter or scenic bus service.  

l. Respondent does not have a large cash flow.  

m. The amount of the civil penalty sought in this proceeding (i.e., $12,900) is a sum sufficient for Respondent to purchase one or two buses.  

n. Respondent did not contest the alleged violations and acknowledged the unlawful operation that occurred on August 1 and 25, 2003.  

Based on the foregoing and Respondent’s admissions, the ALJ concludes that, on August 1, 2003, Respondent violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S.  

Based on the foregoing and Respondent’s admissions, the ALJ concludes that, on August 1, 2003, Respondent knowingly violated Rule 4 CCR 723-33-3.1.  

Based on the foregoing and Respondent’s admissions, the ALJ concludes that, on August 25, 2003, Respondent violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S.  

Based on the foregoing and Respondent’s admissions, the ALJ concludes that, on August 25, 2003, Respondent knowingly violated Rule 4 CCR 723-33-3.1.  

Having found that Respondent violated the statute and the Rule as alleged, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  The ALJ determines that $8,500 is the appropriate civil penalty amount to be assessed in this case.  In making this determination, the ALJ began with the maximum civil penalty for these violations (i.e., $12,900); considered guidance provided by the Commission in previous civil penalty cases; considered the purposes of civil penalties and other Commission policy; considered the factors in aggravation and in mitigation; and considered the range of civil penalty assessments found to be reasonable in other cases.  

In aggravation of the civil penalty amount, the ALJ considered Respondent’s past poor compliance record; its knowing violations; and the effort of Staff, expended over several years, to bring Respondent into compliance with applicable statutes and regulations.  The ALJ also took into account the seriousness of the violations alleged.  The Commission’s role with respect to exempt carriers, including those carriers which provide charter or scenic bus services, is focused on assuring that the carrier has the required authority, has the mandated insurance, and meets safety requirements.  The lynchpin of the regulatory scheme is a carrier’s being registered; from that starting point, the Commission can take steps to assure that the insurance requirements and the safety requirements are met.  Unless a carrier is registered, the Commission cannot fulfill its oversight and public health and safety functions.  In addition, the General Assembly established the mandatory insurance levels in order to protect the public health and safety (that is, the public interest).  See § 40-16-102(1), C.R.S. (exempt carriers “declared to be affected with a public interest”)  When it operated as a charter or scenic bus without having the required insurance, Respondent put the public at risk.  

In mitigation of the civil penalty amount, the ALJ considered Respondent’s ready admission of the violations; Respondent’s statement that it no longer operates as a charter or scenic bus and will not do so until it registers with the Commission; Respondent’s promise to obtain insurance coverage prior to operating as a charter or scenic bus; and Respondent’s statement concerning its cash flow.
  Most importantly, the ALJ took into consideration Respondent’s statements that he wished to operate, and would take steps to register to operate, as a charter or scenic bus.  Of necessity, this includes obtaining the required insurance and includes paying for that insurance.  

For these reasons, the ALJ determines that a civil penalty in the amount of $8,500 should be assessed for these proven violations.  However, the amount of the penalty assessed will be reduced to $4,250 provided Respondent meets all five of the following conditions:  first, Respondent must notify the Commission of Respondent’s decision to meet the conditions set out here, this notification must be in writing, and this notification must be received by the Commission within 10 days of the date on which this decision becomes the decision of the Commission; second, within 90 days of the date on which this decision becomes the decision of the Commission, Respondent must obtain Commission authority to operate as a charter or scenic bus; third, within 90 days of the date on which this decision becomes the decision of the Commission, Respondent must obtain the insurance required to operate as a charter or scenic 

bus; fourth, for a period of one year from the date of this decision, Respondent must not violate either the provisions of title 40, article 16 of the Colorado Revised Statutes or the Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities;
 and, fifth, within 30 days of the date on which this decision becomes the decision of the Commission, Respondent must pay the civil penalty of $4,250 to the Commission.  In the event Respondent does not comply with all five conditions, Respondent will be liable for, and must pay to the Commission, the full assessed civil penalty of $8,500, less any amount already paid to the Commission pursuant to this Decision.  

9. The ALJ finds that the assessed civil penalty and the possibility of a reduced civil penalty achieve the purposes underlying civil penalty assessments.  The principal reasons for assessing civil penalties are:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly-situated carriers and by the named respondent; (b) motivating the named respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing the named respondent for its past illegal behavior.  In this case, assessing a civil penalty of a significant amount (i.e., $8,500) underscores the extreme seriousness of the violations which occurred.
  An assessment of this magnitude should act as a deterrent, as should the requirement that Respondent comply with the statute and applicable regulations for one year from the date of this decision.
  Permitting Respondent to reduce the amount of the assessed penalty by coming into compliance (i.e., registering with the Commission and obtaining insurance) and staying in compliance serves the goal of motivating Respondent’s compliance, thereby protecting the public and serving the public interest.  Finally, assessing a civil penalty serves to punish Respondent for its past illegal behavior.  

10. The ALJ is aware that this resolution is unusual and, compared to a straightforward assessment of a civil penalty, may impose burdens on Staff.  However, this resolution is more likely to result in Respondent’s compliance, and in continued compliance, than is a straightforward and “usual” civil penalty.  In the long run, and if successful, this resolution should reduce the burden on Staff.  In addition, this resolution balances the relevant factors; is tailored to the facts of this case; and achieves a result which is in the public interest.  

11. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER 

A. The Commission Orders That: 

1. Respondent Larry Holle, doing business as Bus Express, violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S., on August 1, 2003.  

2. Larry Holle, doing business as Bus Express, knowingly violated Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-33-3.1 on August 1, 2003.  

3. Larry Holle, doing business as Bus Express, violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S., on August 25, 2003.  

4. Larry Holle, doing business as Bus Express, knowingly violated Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-33-3.1 on August 25, 2003.  

5. A civil penalty is assessed against Larry Holle, doing business as Bus Express, in the amount of $4,250 provided all five of the following conditions are met:  (a) Respondent notifies the Commission in writing of Respondent’s decision to meet the conditions set out here and such notification is received by the Commission within ten days of the date on which this Recommended Decision becomes the Decision of the Commission; (b) Respondent obtains, within 90 days of the date on which this Recommended Decision becomes the Decision of the Commission, the authority to operate as a charter or scenic bus; (c) Respondent obtains, within 90 days of the date on which this Recommended Decision becomes the Decision of the Commission, the insurance required to operate as a charter or scenic bus; (d) for a period of one year from the date of this Recommended Decision, Respondent does not violate either the provisions of article 16 of title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes or the Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities; and (e) within 30 days of the date on which this Recommended Decision becomes the Decision of the Commission, Respondent pays a civil penalty of $4,250 to the Commission.  

6. In the event Respondent fails to meet all five of the conditions established in Ordering Paragraph A.5, Respondent shall be liable for, and must pay to the Commission within 30 days from the date of any such non-compliance, a civil penalty in the amount of $8,500, less any monies paid to the Commission pursuant to this Decision.  

7. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.    

8. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

9. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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�  Section 40-16-101(1.5), C.R.S., as relevant here, limits “children’s activity bus” authority to transportation of children 18 years of age or younger, who may (but need not) be accompanied by one or more adults, which transportation is provided “to or from activities which are sponsored by nonprofit organizations[.]”  


�  The latter point is important because, while a civil penalty serves as a deterrent and as a punishment, a civil penalty should not be so onerous as to endanger the continued operation of a respondent.  One must strike a balance.  


�  This means that Respondent cannot operate as a charter or scenic bus without authority to do so.  


�  The reduced civil penalty of $4,250 is likewise a significant amount.  It equals the monies paid to Respondent for the transportation illegally provided on August 1 and 25, 2003.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 1 (Respondent paid $2,120 for transportation on August 1, 2003).   


�  The civil penalty and CPAN also trigger increased civil penalties.  See §§ 40-7-113(3) and 113(4), C.R.S.  
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